

No. 08-22

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HUGH M. CAPERTON, HARMAN DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, HARMAN MINING CORPORATION, AND
SOVEREIGN COAL SALES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

A.T. MASSEY COAL COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Appeals
Of West Virginia**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID B. FAWCETT
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL &
ROONEY PC
One Oxford Center
20th Floor
301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 562-3931

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

BRUCE E. STANLEY
REED SMITH LLP
435 Sixth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 288-3131

ROBERT V. BERTHOLD, JR.
BERTHOLD, TIANO & O'DELL
208 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 345-5700

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
DUE PROCESS REQUIRED JUSTICE BENJAMIN TO RECUSE HIMSELF FROM THE APPEAL OF HIS PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL SUPPORTER.....	19
A. Due Process Requires The Recusal Of A Judge Who Is Actually Biased Or Tainted By A Probability Of Bias.....	19
B. Mr. Blankenship’s Campaign Support For Justice Benjamin Created A Constitutionally Unacceptable Probability Of Bias.....	26
C. Justice Benjamin’s Reasons For Refusing To Recuse Himself Are Constitutionally Inadequate.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	14, 16, 21, 22, 23
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	32
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	27
<i>Cent. W. Va. Energy Co. v. Wheeling Pittsburgh Steel Corp.</i> , No. 08-218 (cert. denied Dec. 1, 2008).....	34
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)	18
<i>Crawford v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 183 (1909).....	22
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	34
<i>Helton v. Reed</i> , 638 S.E.2d 160 (W. Va. 2006)	32
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	23
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	24
<i>In re Martinez-Catala</i> , 129 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Massey Energy v. Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp.</i> , No. 080182 (W. Va. May 22, 2008).....	32

<i>Massey Energy Co. v. W. Va. Supreme Court of Appeals</i> , No. 06-0614 (S.D. W. Va. filed Aug. 8, 2006).....	9, 25
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971).....	21
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	24, 36
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 26, 27
<i>North v. Russell</i> , 427 U.S. 328 (1976).....	20
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 128 S. Ct. 791 (2008)	24
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972).....	23
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	27, 31, 35
<i>Taylor v. Hayes</i> , 418 U.S. 488 (1974).....	21
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	16, 20, 23
<i>U.S. Steel Mining Co. v. Helton</i> , 631 S.E.2d 559 (W. Va. 2005)	32
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	3, 19
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	3, 16, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 455(a).....	23
W. Va. Code § 3-8-12(f).....	28

RULES

W. Va. R. App. P. 29	9
----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct (2007)	23
Toby Coleman, <i>Coal Companies Provide Big Campaign Bucks</i> , Charleston Gazette, Oct. 15, 2004, at 1A.....	8
Tom Diana, <i>W. Va. Coal Executive Works to Oust McGraw</i> , Wheeling News- Register, Oct. 25, 2004.....	7
Editorial, <i>Bravo</i> , Charleston Gazette, Feb. 16, 2008, at 4A	12
Editorial, <i>Finally</i> , Register Herald (Beckley, W. Va.), Feb. 18, 2008	36
Deborah Goldberg et al., <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections</i> (2004)	7, 28
Allan N. Karlin & John Cooper, Editorial, <i>Perception That Justice Can Be Bought Harms Judiciary</i> , Sunday Gazette Mail (Charleston), Mar. 2, 2008, at 3C	36
William Kistner, <i>Justice for Sale</i> , American RadioWorks (2005), at http://americanradioworks.publicradio. org/features/judges/	8

Adam Liptak, <i>Judicial Races in Several States Become Partisan Battlegrounds</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 24, 2004, at A1	8
Massey Energy, News Release, <i>Massey CEO Exercises Options Within Limited Trading Window and to Diversify Assets</i> (Feb. 8, 2008).....	33
Brad McElhinny, <i>Big-Bucks Backer Felt He Had to Try</i> , Charleston Daily Mail, Oct. 24, 2004, at 1A.....	7
Lawrence Messina, <i>Benjamin Unseats McGraw After “Vicious,” Pricey Court Race</i> , Associated Press State & Local Wire, Nov. 3, 2004.....	31
Paul J. Nyden, <i>Albright Passed over for Chief Justice</i> , Charleston Gazette, Nov. 23, 2007, at 1A.....	12, 13
Paul J. Nyden, <i>Coal Operator Says Photos Show Maynard Should Not Hear Appeal</i> , Charleston Gazette, Jan. 15, 2008, at 1A	11
Edward Peeks, Editorial, <i>How Does Political Cash Help Uninsured?</i> , Charleston Gazette, Nov. 9, 2004, at 2D	8

Juliet A. Terry, *Courting Change: Benjamin Hopes to Shine Light on Justice*, State J. (W. Va.), Nov. 4, 2004, at 4.....30

Rachel Weiss, *Fringe Tactics: Special Interest Groups Target Judicial Races* (2005).....28
